

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 19 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY LAYNE ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,349

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....3

POINT I

ROGERS WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR
EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....3

POINT II

THE STATE DID NOT INTENTIONALLY
WITHHOLD MATERIAL EVIDENCE WHICH
WOULD HAVE AFFECTED THE OUTCOME, NOR
DID THE STATE FAIL TO CORRECT FALSE
TESTIMONY.....10

POINT III

THE ISSUE REGARDING FARETTA IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND HAS NO
MERIT.....21

POINT IV

ROGERS WAS NOT DENIED THE EFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT
PHASE.....28

POINT V

THE ISSUE REGARDING WILLIAMS RULE
EVIDENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND
WITHOUT MERIT.....33

POINT VI

ROGERS WAS NOT DENIED HIS
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS DUE TO THE
DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE.....33

POINT VII

THE ISSUE REGARDING A JAILHOUSE
INFORMANT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND
WITHOUT MERIT.....34

POINT VIII

THE ISSUE REGARDING CONFRONTATION OF
MR. EDMUNDSON IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED
AND WITHOUT MERIT.....34

POINT IX

THE ISSUE REGARDING PROSECUTORIAL
MISCONDUCT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND
WITHOUT MERIT.....35

POINT X

THE ISSUE REGARDING INSTRUCTING THE
JURY THEY MUST REACH A MAJORITY VOTE
ON WHETHER THE CONVICTION WAS FOR
PREMEDITATED OR FELONY MURDER IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....36

POINT XI

THE ISSUE REGARDING INSTRUCTIONS ON
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....37

POINT XII

COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT THE
PENALTY PHASE.....39

POINT XIII

THE ISSUE REGARDING THE JURY
INSTRUCTIONS MISLEADING THE JURY IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....56

POINT XIV

THE ISSUE REGARDING MERCY IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....56

POINT XV

THE ISSUE REGARDING BURDEN SHIFTING
INSTRUCTIONS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....57

POINT XVI

THE ISSUE REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF
PRIOR CONVICTIONS IS PROCEDURALLY
BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....57

CONCLUSION.....58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGES:

Arizona v. Youngblood,
109 S.Ct. 333 (1988).....33

Bertolotti v. State,
534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988).....56

Blanco v. Wainwright,
507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987).....44

Booker v. State,
397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981).....34

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....10

Buenoano v. Dugger,
559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990).....31, 33-36, 45, 50, 56

Bundy v. State,
455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984).....24

Bundy v. State,
497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986).....21, 22, 28-29, 30, 39

Bundy v. State,
538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989).....24

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985).....56

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....35

Cave v. State,
525 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988).....44, 56

Clark v. Dugger,
559 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1990).....38

Clark v. State,
460 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1984).....30

Combs v. State,
525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....56

Correll v. Dugger,
558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990).....31, 33-36, 45, 50

<u>Demps v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987).....	56
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	9, 24
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984).....	49
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1989).....	11, 15, 36
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991).....	33-36, 45, 50
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992).....	37
<u>Espinosa v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991).....	8
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1988).....	44
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	21-22, 39
<u>Fischer v. Knuck,</u> 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1987).....	56
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988).....	39
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980).....	37
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1978).....	23
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1981).....	29, 30, 39
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	56
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger,</u> 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989).....	27

<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<u>Hammond v. Eastmoore,</u> 513 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	6
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	35
<u>Harrell v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	27
<u>Hegwood v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991).....	11-12, 13
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988).....	33-36, 44
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990).....	45, 56
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990).....	9
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991).....	57
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright,</u> 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985).....	39, 49
<u>Johnston v. Dugger,</u> 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1988).....	49
<u>Keenan v. Watson,</u> 525 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	6
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary,</u> 599 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1992).....	37
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	14, 33-34

<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992).....	49, 57
<u>Kowalski v. Boyles,</u> 557 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	6
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 817 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1987).....	49
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<u>Martin v. Singletary,</u> 599 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1992).....	37
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988).....	37
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990).....	14, 25, 33-36, 50
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992).....	45
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1987).....	15
<u>Muhammed v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986).....	24, 26, 27
<u>Nassetta v. Kaplan,</u> 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	5
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1989).....	38
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	31, 44, 45, 50
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985).....	30
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 17 Fla. L. Weekly S177 (Fla. March 12, 1992).....	37
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1983).....	21

<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....	56-57
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	12, 29, 31
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1986).....	20, 26, 30, 33, 35, 36
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1257 (1990).....	56
<u>Schad v. Arizona,</u> 111 S.Ct. 2491 (1991).....	36
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 478 U.S. _____, 111 S.Ct. 313, 212 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990).....	37
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....	25, 33-36, 45
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 1982).....	22, 24
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992).....	37
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1990).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Capetta,</u> 216 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 1968).....	23, 28
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28, 50
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 1990).....	14, 56-57
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	6

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....11

United States v. Meros,
866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989).....11

Waterhouse v. State,
522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988).....12

Welty v. State,
402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....35

Woods v. State,
490 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1986).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erhardt, Florida Evidence §608.1 (Second Edition, 1984)...34

Rule 3.230, Fla.R.Crim.P.....5
